
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Nick Draper
Ross Garrod
Edith Macauley MBE
Katy Neep
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 11 December 2017 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
11 December 2017 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Reference from the Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel – Elim Church and Merton Hall 

7 - 8

5 Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission - 
first round of budget scrutiny 

9 - 12

6 Home Care - Award of Contracts for the Provision of Home 
Care Services 

13 - 36

7 Harris Academy Wimbledon - Contract award decision for 
Merton Hall construction works 

37 - 64

8 Recommendation to award a contract for a replacement 
PABX and associated telephony services for the Council 

65 - 72

9 Consultation on planning guidance for a transparent 
approach to development viability 

73 - 76

10 Business Plan 2018-22 To 
Follow

11 Financial Monitoring Report 2017-18 - October 2017 To 
Follow

12 Exclusion of the public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following report(s) on 
the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for 
the reasons stated in the report(s).

13 Exempt minutes of the previous meeting 77 - 78

14 Home Care - Award of Contracts for the Provision of Home 
Care Services - Exempt Appendix 

79 - 84

15 Harris Academy Wimbledon - Contract award decision for 
Merton Hall construction works - Exempt Appendix 

85 - 100

16 Recommendation to award a contract for a replacement 
PABX and associated telephony services for the Council - 
Exempt appendix 

101 - 
102



Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
13 NOVEMBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.13 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, Tobin 

Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Nick Draper, Ross Garrod, 
Edith Macauley MBE, Katy Neep and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Daniel Holden, Abigail Jones and Abdul Latif

Hannah Doody (Director of Community and Housing), Caroline 
Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director, 
Children, Schools & Families Department), Paul Evans 
(Assistant Director of Corporate Governance), David Keppler 
(Head of Revenues and Benefits) and Bronwen Pickering 
(Senior Communications Officer - Media Relations)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from the Chief Executive.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2017 were agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2018/19 (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report, which set out proposed 
changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19, and noting the wish to 
continue to provide some financial assistance to working families and others on low 
incomes.

There was some concern expressed that the proposal to restrict personal allowances 
to families with more than 2 children would result in those families having to pay more 
Council Tax.  It was felt that those families should not be penalised and protected if 
possible.  Therefore it was proposed to amend the recommendation to not implement 
that restriction.

RESOLVED:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

1. That the uprating changes for the 2018/19 council tax support scheme 
detailed in the Cabinet report be agreed, in order to maintain low council 
tax charges for those on lower incomes and other vulnerable residents 
including not to implement restricting personal allowances for households 
with more than two children; and

2. That Cabinet recommends to Council the adoption of the new 2018/19 
scheme.

5 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 2017-18 - SEPTEMBER 2017 (Agenda 
Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report, noting the low overspend and 
the efforts to reduce the overspend further; and noting that the report was also due to 
be considered by the Financial Monitoring Task Group.

RESOLVED:
 

1. That financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £1.6million, 0.3% of the gross budget be 
noted.

2. That Cabinet and Council approve the following adjustments to the Capital 
Programme:

 Scheme 2017/18 Budget 2018/19 Budget Funding/Re-profiling 
£ £ 
Corporate Services 
Invest to Save schemes (1,710,000) 1,710,000 Re-profiling in accordance 

with pr
[...]
ALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
11 APPENDICES
11.1. None
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None

Page 8



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 11 December 2017
Wards: All

Subject:  Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission – pre 
decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2018-22

Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864

Recommendations: 
A. That Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2018-22, takes into 

account the reference made by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission (set out in 
paragraph 2.3 below). 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To inform Cabinet of the recommendations and comments resulting from pre 

decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2018-22 by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission and Overview and Scrutiny Panels at their meetings in 
November 2017. 

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission and each of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panels have examined the budget and business plan proposals 
relating to the service areas within their remit. There were no references 
from the Scrutiny Panels to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission relating 
to round one of the budget scrutiny process this year. 

2.2. The Commission received a reference from its financial monitoring task 
group arising from its scrutiny of the six months financial monitoring report at 
its meeting on 14 November 2017.

2.3. The Commission discussed the reference from the task group and 
RESOLVED to make a reference to Cabinet asking Cabinet to be mindful of 
the financial monitoring task group’s discussion when reviewing the draft  
Business Plan 2
[...]
uary 2018

5.4 The responses from round two will be presented to Cabinet on 19 February 
2018.  A meeting of Budget Council will then take place on 7 March 2018.

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. These are detailed in the substantive reports elsewhere on this agenda.
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. The process for developing the budget and business plan is set out in Part 

4C of the Council’s Constitution.  The role of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and panels with regard to the development of the budget and 
business plan is set out in Part 4E of the Constitution.       

7.2. The legal and statutory implications relating to the budget and business plan 
are contained in the reports elsewhere on this agenda. 

Page 10



8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1. It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 
equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engagement.         

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. These were examined by the Commission and were taken into account in 

making their recommendations to Cabinet.
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 None

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee:  Cabinet
Date:  11th December 2017
Wards:  All Wards

Subject:   Home Care - Award of Contracts for the Provision 
of Home Care Services  

Lead officer:  Hannah Doody, Director of Community & Housing
Lead member:  Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Health
Contact officer:  Nick Robinson, Tendering Officer, Adult Social Care
Recommendations:
1. That Cabinet approves the award of contracts for the provision of Home Care 

Services (also known as ‘Domiciliary Care Services) for Lots 1, 2 & 3 in respect of 
the single highest ranked, evaluated bid for each Lot shown in Appendix 1a.

Annual contract values by zone
West Zone (Lot 1) @ £3.64 million
Central Zone (Lot 2) @ £2.83 million
East Zone (Lot 3) @ £2.83 million

Total £9.30 million

2. That Cabinet approves the award of contracts for the provision of Home Care 
Services for Lots 4 & 5 in respect of those highest ranked, evaluated bids listed in 
Appendix 1b.  The annual cost of Home Care Services for Lots 4 & 5 are 
contained within the contract values shown under Recommendation 1. above.

3. That Cabinet agrees contracts will commence on 01 February 2018 and be for a 
period of five years with the option to extend (exercisable at the Council’s sole 
discretion) by two further increments of 12 months each. The maximum possible 
contract period will be no more than seven years.

4. That for Lots 1, 2 & 3, Cabinet agrees to the use of existing providers for such a 
period of time as may be required to allow for the continued provision of Home 
Care Services ensuring: 

a)  a smooth transition from existing providers to new providers and
b)  customer choice.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Cabinet to award 

contracts to providers as detailed in Appendices 1a and 1b who will provide 
Home Care Services to customers within the borough who are assessed as 
requiring such care and support.   

1.2. Under the new contractual arrangements, the majority of Home Care service 
care packages (approximately 80%) will be delivered across three 
geographical zones, ‘West’, ‘Central’ and ‘East’ by the ‘Prime’ providers who 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



successfully bid for Lots 1, 2 & 3 respectively.  A map of the three 
geographical zones, by ward can be found at Appendix 3.  
Any care package which, legitimately, cannot be accepted by the relevant 
Prime provider will be offered to one of the ‘Supplementary’ providers who 
successfully bid for Lot 4.  Supp
[...]
on
Cllr Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Martin Whelton - Cabinet Member for Regeneration,
Environment and Housing

Contact officer: Tom Procter – Head of Contracts and School Organisation

Recommendations:
A For Cabinet to consider the benefits and risks identified in this paper with regard

to implementing the construction contract to enable the works to Merton Hall
and therefore the delivery of a permanent site for the new Harris Academy
Wimbledon school. This includes the application for the statutory listing of
Merton Hall by the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport,
following an assessment by Historic England, the nomination to list Merton Hall
as an Asset of Community Value (ACV), and an application to the Planning
Court for a judicial review of the decision to grant planning permission.

B Agree to enter into a construction contract with for
works to Merton Hall agreed in the draft contra
contract value of , but only subject to the following conditions:
(i) That the Council has entered into a conditional contract with the Elim Trust
Corporation as trustee for Elim FourSquare Gospel Alliance (Elim Church) that
will bind Elim Church to transfer the freehold of their land at High Path to the

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Council upon completion of the specified construction works and for the Council
to transfer the freehold of Merton Hall to Elim Church
ii) The Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS)
determines to decline the application made to add Merton Hall to the list of
buildings of special architectural or historic interest maintained by the DCMS
(The National Heritage List for England), whether or not any subsequent
request is made for the DCMS to review that decision

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to award a contract for works to Merton

Hall following a competitive tender process. The paper outlines the contract
process an
[...]
raining / Professional 12
Musical / Dance / Theatrical 19
Misc / Other 8
Wedding 2
TOTAL 97

Analysis of regular groups previously at Merton Hall:

Group Status

Capoeira Adults Opted to move to alternative accommodation (non-SWCA)

Siegeris Moved to All Saints School Hall and Victory Road Annexe (managed by SWCA)

C P Fitness Opted to move to alternative accommodation (non-SWCA) as Pincott Rd was unsuitable for their 
needs

Sanga 7 Opted to move to alternative accommodation (non-SWCA)

Perform Workshop Moving to All Saints School Hall in January (managed by SWCA)

Shogun Martial Arts Opted to move to alternative accommodation (non-SWCA) - All Saints Church Hall

Johane Masowe Moving to King George V park (council facility managed by idverde) in October

Om Sakthi Pooja Moving to Pincott Road in November (managed by SWCA)

* Wimbledon Mandram 
(Ratnavadivel Hindu) Offered Pincott Road and although raised concern and one point they have now moved here 

Kenshukai Karate Moved to All Saints School Hall (managed by SWCA)

Rugby Tots Opted to move to alternative accommodation (non-SWCA) - Raynes Park High School

New Life Church Group closed (unrelated to move from Merton Hall)

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 11 December 2017
Subject: Recommendation to award a contract for a 
replacement PABX and associated telephony services for the 
Council.
Lead officer: - Mark Humphries, Assistant Director Infrastructure & 
Transactions
Lead member: - Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance

Contact officer: - Richard Warren, Head of IT Service Delivery

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That Cabinet approve the award of a contract to Company D for the provision 
of a replacement PABX and associated telephony services for a period of 5 
years, with an option to extend for a further 2 years, thus giving an overall 
contract value of £2,077,456.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The manufacturers support for the Co
[...]
rency in assessing planning applications in 

Merton by approving a 6 week consultation on a draft Development Viability 
supplementary planning document on and the planning application validation 
checklist.

2. That delegated authority is granted to the Director of Environment to approve 
these documents in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Housing and Regeneration and in consideration of the Borough Plan Advisory 
Committee’s recommendations at their meeting in early January 2018.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. When developers apply for planning permission, they must provide an 

appraisal of the financial viability of their development if they want to justify 
why their particular scheme cannot afford to meet all the council’s planning 
policies and still remain economically viable. 

1.2. To ensure greater transparency and to help explain this complex process, it 
is proposed that the council drafts a short Development Viability 
supplementary planning document for 6-week consultation in early 2018.

1.3.  This short document would signpost the Mayor of London’s comprehensive 
viability guidance (published August 2017) and setting out any further 
essential details that are specific to Merton.

1.4. It is also proposed that, in its role as Local Planning Authority, Merton 
Council has a transparent and open approach to assessing planning 
applications by publishing development viability appraisals submitted with 
planning applications in Merton. This approach would also be subject to six-
week consultation at the same time as part of a validation checklist, as 
approved by Cabinet in September 2016.

1.5. These documents are not attached to this report. Delegated authority is 
sought for the Director of Environment and Regeneration to approve these 
documents, in consultation with the Cabinet Member and in consideration of 
the Borough Plan Advisory Committee’s advice at their meeting in January 
2018. 

Page 73

Agenda Ite
[...]
f the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Reference from the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Elim Church and Merton Hall
	5 Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission - first round of budget scrutiny
	6 Home Care - Award of Contracts for the Provision of Home Care Services
	7 Harris Academy Wimbledon - Contract award decision for Merton Hall construction works
	Appx 1 Equality analysis 31 October 2017

	8 Recommendation to award a contract for a replacement PABX and associated telephony services for the Council
	9 Consultation on planning guidance for a transparent approach to development viability
	13 Exempt minutes of the previous meeting
	14 Home Care - Award of Contracts for the Provision of Home Care Services - Exempt Appendix
	15 Harris Academy Wimbledon - Contract award decision for Merton Hall construction works - Exempt Appendix
	16 Recommendation to award a contract for a replacement PABX and associated telephony services for the Council - Exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
11 DECEMBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.00 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, Tobin 

Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Nick Draper, Ross Garrod, 
Edith Macauley MBE and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor David Williams

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Richard Ellis (Head of Adult 
Commissioning), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of Corporate 
Governance) and Tom Procter (Head of Contracts & School 
Organisation)
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Katy Neep.  Apologies for lateness were 
received from Councillor Ross Garrod.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

Cabinet noted that the contents of the exempt items would not be discussed, and 
therefore the Cabinet could remain in public session.  The items were considered in 
the following order, however are listed as they appeared in the agenda for ease of 
reference:

Items 3 and 13; Items 6 and 14: Items 7 and 15; Items 8 and 16; and Items 5 and 10.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2017 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 REFERENCE FROM THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL – ELIM CHURCH AND MERTON HALL (Agenda 
Item 4)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report, thanking all those involved in 
the Scrutiny Panel discussion.  The Cabinet Member for Education also spoke on the 
item.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration advised that discussions had taken 
place with Elim Church and officers were confident that equalities legislation would 
be complied with; and officers would continue to work with the Church to enable the 
facility to be used by the whole community.

RESOLVED that the recommendation made by the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the Cabinet report be 
agreed.

5 REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 
FIRST ROUND OF BUDGET SCRUTINY (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report, thanking all those involved in 
the first round of budget scrutiny and outlined the recommendations of the 
Commission.

The Leader also thanked those involved, and gave apologies from Councillor Peter 
Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, who had not been able 
to attend to present the report.

RESOLVED that, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan, the reference 
made by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, set out in paragraph 2.3 of the 
Cabinet report, be taken into account.

6 HOME CARE - AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR THE PROVISION OF HOME 
CARE SERVICES (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report which set 
out recommendations for the award of contracts for the provision of Home Care 
Services (also known as Domiciliary Care Services).  He highlighted the changes 
proposed, particularly the division of the Borough into zones, incentives for providers 
to work across the Borough and improved use of technology.  He outlined how the 
standard of care would be reviewed and maintained through performance monitoring 
and working in partnership with the CQC.

RESOLVED:

1. That the award of contracts for the provision of Home Care Services (also 
known as ‘Domiciliary Care Services) for Lots 1, 2 & 3 in respect of the single 
highest ranked, evaluated bid for each Lot shown in Appendix 1a be approved.

Annual contract values by zone
West Zone (Lot 1) @ £3.64 million
Central Zone (Lot 2) @ £2.83 million
East Zone (Lot 3) @ £2.83 million



3

Total £9.30 million

2. That the award of contracts for the provision of Home Care Services for Lots 4 
& 5 in respect of those highest ranked, evaluated bids listed in Appendix 1b be 
approved.  The annual cost of Home Care Services for Lots 4 & 5 are contained 
within the contract values shown under Recommendation 1. above.

3. That contracts will commence on 01 February 2018 and be for a period of five 
years with the option to extend (exercisable at the Council’s sole discretion) by 
two further increments of 12 months each. The maximum possible contract 
period will be no more than seven years.

4. That for Lots 1, 2 & 3, the use of existing providers be approved for such a 
period of time as may be required to allow for the continued provision of Home 
Care Services ensuring: 

a)  a smooth transition from existing providers to new providers and
b)  customer choice.

7 HARRIS ACADEMY WIMBLEDON - CONTRACT AWARD DECISION FOR 
MERTON HALL CONSTRUCTION WORKS (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report, emphasising the growing 
need for a new secondary school in the Borough to expand the current provision 
which had recently been rated some of the best in the Country.  The Cabinet Member 
for Education also spoke on the report, outlining the risks for Cabinet’s consideration, 
which included the application for statutory listing, the nomination received to list 
Merton Hall as an Asset of Community Value and the application to the Planning 
Court for a judicial review of the decision to grant planning permission.  A decision on 
the application for listing was expected by the Secretary of State by mid-January, and 
therefore the recommendation was to await that decision before proceeding.  Cabinet 
noted the increased number of applications for schools in the current academic year 
and the need to expand provision; and noted the risks and alternative options as set 
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the benefits and risks identified in the Cabinet report with regard to 
implementing the construction contract to enable the works to Merton Hall and 
therefore the delivery of a permanent site for the new Harris Academy 
Wimbledon school be noted. This includes the application for the statutory 
listing of Merton Hall by the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and 
Sport, following an assessment by Historic England, the nomination to list 
Merton Hall as an Asset of Community Value (ACV), and an application to the 
Planning Court for a judicial review of the decision to grant planning 
permission.

2. That the Council enter into a construction contract with the organisation set out 
in the exempt appendix to the Cabinet report for works to Merton Hall agreed 



4

in the draft contract with the Elim Church, to a contract value as set out in the 
exempt appendix to the Cabinet report, but only subject to the following 
conditions:

(i) That the Council has entered into a conditional contract with the Elim 
Trust Corporation as trustee for Elim FourSquare Gospel Alliance (Elim 
Church) that will bind Elim Church to transfer the freehold of their land 
at High Path to the Council upon completion of the specified 
construction works and for the Council to transfer the freehold of Merton 
Hall to Elim Church.

(ii) The Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) 
determines to decline the application made to add Merton Hall to the list 
of buildings of special architectural or historic interest maintained by the 
DCMS (The National Heritage List for England), whether or not any 
subsequent request is made for the DCMS to review that decision.

8 RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR A REPLACEMENT 
PABX AND ASSOCIATED TELEPHONY SERVICES FOR THE COUNCIL 
(Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, which set out a 
recommendation to award a contract for replacement telephony services for the 
Council.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that the new contract would result in 
improvements to telephony services offered in the Council with improved efficiency in 
part due to moving to cloud based storage.

RESOLVED that the award of a contract to Company D for the provision of a 
replacement PABX and associated telephony services for a period of 5 years, with an 
option to extend for a further 2 years, thus giving an overall contract value of 
£2,077,456, be approved.

9 CONSULTATION ON PLANNING GUIDANCE FOR A TRANSPARENT 
APPROACH TO DEVELOPMENT VIABILITY (Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Regeneration and Housing presented the 
report, which set out proposals for a consultation on a draft Supplementary Planning 
Document on Development Viability, which would be important for greater 
transparency in the planning application process.

RESOLVED:

1. That greater transparency in assessing planning applications in Merton be 
supported and a 6 week consultation on a draft Development Viability 
supplementary planning document on and the planning application validation 
checklist be approved; and



5

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration to approve these documents in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Housing and Regeneration and in consideration of 
the Borough Plan Advisory Committee’s recommendations at their meeting in 
early January 2018.

10 BUSINESS PLAN 2018-22 (Agenda Item 10)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, setting out the process which 
had been undertaken, examining those savings not yet delivered and identifying new 
savings, whilst being mindful of over and underspends and the importance of 
balancing the budget and being conscious of the low levels of reserves.

The Director of Corporate Services highlighted key points in the report for Cabinet’s 
consideration, and advised that the recent announcement of the National Employers 
regarding the pay award offer of a 2.7% rise in 2018/19 and 2.8% rise in 2019/20 had 
added significantly to the Council’s gap.  In addition, there had been no additional 
funding for local authorities identified in the Government’s recent budget to cover the 
increase in public sector pay.  However, the council tax base had grown and officers 
were predicting an increase in collection rates, as out on page 25 of the Cabinet 
report.  The savings proposals were set out on page 16 of the Cabinet report and 
would be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for consideration in 
January 2018.  The Memorandum of Understanding for the Business Rates retention 
pool was set out in Appendix 9 of the Cabinet report.  The amount of additional 
income from the pilot would not be known until the closing of accounts in 2018.  The 
new gap projection was set out in page 18 of the Cabinet report.  It was noted that 
the Office of Budget Responsibility was predicting that the Government’s austerity 
agenda was likely to continue to at least 2025.

The Leader invited Lyla Adwan-Kamara, CEO of the Merton Centre for Independent 
Living to address the meeting.  Cabinet noted her comments on the Business Plan, 
and her concerns that there was no new grant provision proposed for social care and 
over some of the savings proposed.  She highlighted the need for a meaningful 
debate and looked forward to working with the Council to support local disabled and 
vulnerable people.

The Leader thanked all those involved in drafting the Business Plan, highlighting the 
challenging times ahead and stressing the need to continue to work together to map 
a way forward for local residents.

RESOLVED:

1. That the draft savings/income proposals (Appendix 3) and associated draft 
equalities analyses (Appendix 7) put forward by officers be agreed and 
referred to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in January 
2018 for consideration and comment.



6

2. That the latest amendments to the draft Capital Programme 2018-2022 which 
was considered by Cabinet on 16 October 2017 and by scrutiny in November 
2017.(Appendix 5) be agreed.

3. That the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed. (Appendix 2) be 
agreed.

4. That the Council Tax Base for 2018/19 set out in paragraph 2.6 and Appendix 
1 be agreed.

5. That the draft service plans (Appendix 6) be agreed.

6. That the Council participates in the London Business Rates Pilot Pool and 
signs up to the Memorandum of Understanding and the draft resolutions set 
out in Appendix 9g be agreed.

11 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 2017-18 - OCTOBER 2017 (Agenda 
Item 11)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, thanking all those involved in 
collating the monitoring information which was important in effective financial and 
service planning.

RESOLVED

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £1.4million, 0.3% of the gross budget be 
noted.

2. That the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b be 
noted.

3. That Cabinet approve the following adjustments to the Capital Programme
Scheme 2017/18 Budget 2018/19 Budget Funding/re-profiling
Community & 
Housing

£ £

Libraries IT (100,000) 100,000 Re-profiled in accordance 
with tender process

Environment & 
Regeneration
Morden TFL (200,000) 0 It is envisaged that this 

allocation will form part of 
later years funding still to 
be approved by TfL

Total (300,000) 100,000
Please note: Colliers Wood Financial Lease was presented to Council for approval on 
22/11/17 so will only require to be noted by Cabinet.

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 12)



7

Cabinet noted that the contents of the exempt appendices would not be discussed 
and therefore the meeting remained in public session.

13 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2017 are 
agreed as an accurate record.

14 HOME CARE - AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR THE PROVISION OF HOME 
CARE SERVICES - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Agenda Item 14)

Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix would not be discussed and 
therefore the meeting could remain in public session.  The decision is set out under 
item 6.

15 HARRIS ACADEMY WIMBLEDON - CONTRACT AWARD DECISION FOR 
MERTON HALL CONSTRUCTION WORKS - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Agenda 
Item 15)

Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix would not be discussed and 
therefore the meeting could remain in public session.  The decision is set out under 
item 7.

16 RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR A REPLACEMENT 
PABX AND ASSOCIATED TELEPHONY SERVICES FOR THE COUNCIL - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX (Agenda Item 16)

Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix would not be discussed and 
therefore the meeting could remain in public session.  The decision is set out under 
item 8.


